## State of Misconsin



2005 Assembly Bill 805

Date of enactment: **April 5, 2006** Date of publication\*: **April 19, 2006** 

## 2005 WISCONSIN ACT 265

AN ACT relating to: fee remissions at technical colleges for victims of Hurricane Katrina.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

## **SECTION 1. Nonstatutory provisions.**

(1) Notwithstanding section 38.24 (3) (c) 1. of the statutes, for the 2005–06, 2006–07, and 2007–08 academic years, the state director of the technical college

system may authorize district boards to remit the fees under section 38.24 (3) (a) of the statutes to needy and worthy students who are victims of Hurricane Katrina even if the total number of students receiving remissions under section 38.24 (3) (c) 1. of the statutes exceeds 0.5 percent of the full—time equivalent statewide enrollment as a result.

<sup>\*</sup> Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2003–04: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].